

APPEAL No. 15-13100-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Flo & Eddie, Inc., a California corporation, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Sirius XM Radio Inc., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant-Appellee,

DOES 1 through 10,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SIRIUS XM RADIO INC.

Jonathan D. Hacker
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300

Daniel M. Petrocelli
Cassandra L. Seto
Evan T. Mayor
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067-6035
Telephone: (310) 553-6700

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Sirius XM Radio Inc.

Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT RIGHTLY HELD THAT FLORIDA LAW DOES NOT GIVE OWNERS OF PRE-1972 RECORDINGS AN UNFETTERED RIGHT TO CONTROL ALL PERFORMANCES.	9
A. Plaintiff Seeks To Reverse A Decades-Long Consensus That State Law Does Not Provide A Performance Right.	9
B. Florida Law Governing Real And Personal Property Does Not Provide A Performance Right.....	18
C. Florida Common Law Copyright Only Provides A Limited Anti-Copying Right, And Does Not Provide A Performance Right.	21
D. Florida Statutory Law Does Not Provide A Performance Right.....	27
E. Creating A Common Law Performance Right Is A Matter Of Legislative Policymaking.	30
II. THE JUDGMENT BELOW CAN BE AFFIRMED ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT APPLYING A COMMON LAW PERFORMANCE RIGHT TO SIRIUS XM WOULD VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Federal Copyright Act Does Not Authorize Florida To Burden Interstate Commerce.....	35
B. Applying A Florida Performance Right To Sirius XM’s National Broadcasts Would Violate The Commerce Clause.....	37
III. THE DISTRICT COURT RIGHTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFF’S UNFAIR COMPETITION, CONVERSION, AND CIVIL THEFT CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS.....	42
A. The Non-Copyright Doctrines Plaintiff Invokes Do Not Provide Greater Protection Than Copyright.....	42
B. Plaintiff’s Unfair Competition Claim Is Meritless.	44
C. Plaintiff’s Conversion Claim Is Meritless.	48
D. Plaintiff’s Civil Theft Claim Is Meritless.	51
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT RIGHTLY HELD THAT INTERNAL, PARTIAL REPRODUCTIONS MADE TO FACILITATE SIRIUS XM’S PERFORMANCES ARE LAWFUL.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

ACLU v. Johnson,

194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)41

Allison v. Vintage Sports Plaques,

136 F.3d 1443 (11th Cir. 1998)20

Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.,

456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)51

AlphaMed Pharms. Corp. v. Arriva Pharms., Inc.,

432 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2006)47

* *Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean,*

342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)38

Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Votour,

435 So. 2d 368 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)22

Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki,

969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)41

Arista Records LLC v. Lime Grp. LLC,

784 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)46

Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust,

755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Balcor Prop. Mgmt., Inc. v. Ahronovitz,</i>	
634 So. 2d 277 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	30
<i>Barr v. State,</i>	
507 So. 2d 175 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987)	31
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v.</i>	
<i>Key West Conch Harbor,</i>	
683 So. 2d 144 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)	28
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,</i>	
517 U.S. 559, 116 S. Ct. 1589 (1996).....	36
<i>Bonneville Int’l Corp. v. Peters,</i>	
347 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Brandon Films, Inc. v. Arjay Enters., Inc.,</i>	
230 N.Y.S.2d 56 (Sup. Ct. 1962).....	25
<i>Capitol Records v. Erickson,</i>	
2 Cal. App. 3d 526 (1969)	24
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Mercury Records Corp.,</i>	
221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955)	12
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.,</i>	
4 N.Y.3d 540 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008)	53
* <i>CBS, Inc. v. Garrod</i> , 622 F. Supp. 532 (M.D. Fla. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cars, Inc. v. Simms</i> , 526 So. 2d 119 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988).....	51
<i>City of Miami v. Metro. Dade Cty.</i> , 407 So. 2d 243 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981).....	28
<i>Costa Del Sol Ass’n, Inc. v. State Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Reg.</i> , 987 So. 2d 734 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	19
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23, 123 S. Ct. 2041 (2003).....	43
<i>Dep’t of Ins. v. Dade Cty. Cons. Advocate’s Office</i> , 492 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1986)	19
<i>Dep’t of Law Enf’t v. Real Prop.</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)	19
<i>Dickman v. Comm’r</i> , 465 U.S. 330, 104 S. Ct. 1086 (1984).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Dowling v. U.S.</i> ,	
473 U.S. 207, 105 S. Ct. 3127 (1985).....	19, 21
<i>Ediciones Musicales y Representaciones Internacionales, S.A. v.</i>	
<i>San Martin</i> ,	
582 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	46
<i>EMI Records Ltd. v. Premise Media Corp. L.P.</i> ,	
2008 WL 5027245 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 8, 2008).....	22, 54
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> ,	
2014 WL 4725382 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2014).....	6
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> ,	
62 F. Supp. 3d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> ,	
2015 WL 585641 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2015)	6, 26
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> ,	
407 U.S. 258, 92 S. Ct. 2099 (1972).....	38
<i>French v. Maguire</i> ,	
1878 WL 11310 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1878).....	25
<i>Gersh v. Cofman</i> ,	
769 So. 2d 407 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Glades Pharm., LLC. v. Murphy,</i> 2005 WL 3455857 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 16, 2005)	49
<i>Golan v. Holder,</i> 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012).....	54
<i>Goldstein v. California,</i> 412 U.S. 546, 93 S. Ct. 2303 (1973).....	53
<i>Graham v. Estuary Props., Inc.,</i> 399 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1981)	18
<i>Halstead v. Grinnan,</i> 152 U.S. 412, 14 S. Ct. 641 (1894).....	17
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.,</i> 471 U.S. 539, 105 S. Ct. 2218 (1985).....	54, 55
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,</i> 491 U.S. 324, 109 S. Ct. 249 (1989).....	38
* <i>Horne v. Vic Potamkin Chevrolet, Inc.,</i> 533 So. 2d 261 (1988).....	2, 8, 31
<i>Int’l News Serv. v. Assoc. Press,</i> 248 U.S. 215, 39 S. Ct. 68 (1918).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Intelsat Corp. v. Multivision TV LLC,</i>	
2010 WL 5437261 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2010).....	49, 50
<i>Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada,</i>	
542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Joe Hand Promotions v. Hart,</i>	
2012 WL 1289731 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 2012).....	50
<i>Kramer v. Thomas,</i>	
2006 WL 4729242 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2006)	23, 54
<i>Krischer v. McIver,</i>	
697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997)	31
<i>Liquor Store v. Cont'l Distilling Corp.,</i>	
40 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1949)	19
<i>Lone Ranger TV, Inc., v. Program Radio Corp.,</i>	
740 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1984)	43
<i>M.G.B. Homes, Inc. v. Ameron Homes, Inc.,</i>	
903 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1990)	42, 44
<i>Magical Mile, Inc. v. Benowitz,</i>	
510 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>MAI Sys. Corp. v. Peak Computer, Inc.</i> ,	
991 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1993)	53
<i>Moore v. State</i> ,	
473 So. 2d 686 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984)	22
<i>Morris Commc'ns Corp. v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> ,	
117 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (M.D. Fla. 2000).....	48
* <i>NCAA v. Miller</i> ,	
10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)	37, 38
<i>New Eng. Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> ,	
455 U.S. 331, 102 S. Ct. 1096 (1982).....	36
<i>Pandora Media, Inc. v. Flo & Eddie, Inc.</i> ,	
Appeal No. 15-55287 (9th Cir.).....	6
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> ,	
317 U.S. 341, 63 S. Ct. 307 (1943).....	40
<i>Patterson v. Century Prods.</i> ,	
93 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1937)	25
* <i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> ,	
397 U.S. 137, 90 S. Ct. 844 (1970).....	39, 40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Webbworld, Inc.,</i>	
991 F. Supp. 543 (N.D. Tex. 1997)	47
<i>Practice Mgmt. Assocs., Inc. v. Old Dominion Ins. Co.,</i>	
601 So. 2d 587 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	45
<i>R.C. v. State,</i>	
481 So. 2d 14 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985)	30
<i>R.J.L. v. State,</i>	
887 So. 2d 1268 (Fla. 2004)	22
* <i>RCA Mfg. Co. v. Whiteman,</i>	
114 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke,</i>	
467 U.S. 82, 104 S. Ct. 2237 (1984)	36
<i>Santilli v. Cardone,</i>	
2008 WL 2790242 (M.D. Fla. July 18, 2008)	49
* <i>Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics v. Smith,</i>	
497 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 1986)	1, 8, 31
<i>Siplin v. State,</i>	
972 So. 2d 982 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sirius XM Radio Inc. v. Flo & Eddie, Inc.</i> ,	
Appeal No. 15-1164 (2d Cir.).....	34
<i>Small Bus. Admin. v. Echevarria</i> ,	
864 F. Supp. 1254 (S.D. Fla. 1994).....	48, 51
<i>Smith v. Psychiatric Solutions, Inc.</i> ,	
750 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>SmokEnders, Inc. v. Smoke No More, Inc.</i> ,	
1974 WL 20234 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 1974)	23
* <i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> ,	
464 U.S. 417, 104 S. Ct. 774 (1984).....	3, 21, 32
<i>Spencer v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> ,	
2015 WL 4651089 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2015)	54
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> ,	
458 U.S. 941, 102 S. Ct. 3456 (1982).....	36
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> ,	
861 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	19
<i>Star Fruit Co. v. Eagle Lake Growers</i> ,	
33 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1948)	42, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State of Fla. ex rel. Fussell v. McClendon,</i> 109 So. 2d 783 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1959).....	28
<i>Stenograph LLC v. Bossard Assocs.,</i> 144 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	53
<i>SunTrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.,</i> 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001)	55
<i>Sussex Mut. Ins. Co. v. Gabor,</i> 568 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....	30
<i>Tatum Bros. v. Watson,</i> 109 So. 623 (Fla. 1926)	19
<i>Tedder v. Florida,</i> 75 So. 783 (Fla. 1917)	52
<i>Vincent v. City Colls. of Chicago,</i> 485 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Warshall v. Price,</i> 629 So. 2d 903 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993).....	49
<i>WCVB-TV v. Boston Athletic Ass’n,</i> 926 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1991).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Const. Emp'rs, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204, 103 S. Ct. 1042 (1983).....	37
<i>Workplace Corp. v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 106727 (M.D. Fla. June 5, 1990)	46
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437, 112 S. Ct. 789 (1992).....	36
<i>Yaffee v. Int'l Co.</i> , 80 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 1955)	28
<i>Zombori v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 207 (N.D. Fla. 1995)	30

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

17 U.S.C. § 102.....	5, 22, 27
17 U.S.C. § 107	55
17 U.S.C. § 114.....	14
17 U.S.C. § 301	<i>passim</i>
CAL. CODE CIV. PROC. § 980.....	6, 26
FLA. STAT. § 540.11 (2015).....	3, 29
FLA. STAT. § 543.02 (1941)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
FLA. STAT. § 772.11 (2015)	51
FLA. STAT. § 812.012 (2011)	29
FLA. STAT. § 812.014 (2011)	29, 42, 51
* 47 C.F.R. § 25.144 (2015)	39
* 23 FCC Rcd. 12348 (2008).....	39

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

1971 Sound Recording Act,	
Pub. L. No. 92-140, 85 Stat. 391 (1971).....	14
120 CONG. REC. 30,405 (1974).....	16
141 CONG. REC. S945-02 (Jan. 13, 1995).....	33
40 Fla. Sen. Journal 856 (June 3, 1977).....	28
Assemb. Comm. on Judiciary, AB 3483, as introduced 3/12/82	
(Cal. Comm. Print 1982).....	26
Cal. Dept. of Fin., Enrolled Bill Rep. on AB 3483	
(1981-1982 Reg. Sess.) (Aug. 17, 1982)	26
Copyright Act of Aug. 18, 1856, ch. 169, 11 Stat. 138 (1856)	25
<i>Copyright Law Revision: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 3 of the H.</i>	
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary, Part 3, 89th Cong. (Comm. Print 1965)</i>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Copyright Law Revision: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, Part 2, 90th Cong. (1967)</i>	16
<i>Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings Act of 1995: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intell. Prop. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1995)</i>	17
Fla. H. Comm. on Commerce, HB 1780 (1977), Staff Report (Apr. 27, 1977).....	28, 29
<i>General Investigation of Conditions Affecting the Income and Employment of Performing Artists: Hearings Before the Select Subcomm. on Ed. of the Comm. on Ed. and Labor, 87th Cong. (Comm. Print 1962)</i>	15
* H.R. REP. NO. 104-274 (1995)	32, 33
<i>Performance Rights in Sound Recordings: Subcomm. on Courts, Civ. Liberties, and the Admin. of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (Comm. Print 1978)</i>	13, 14
Pub. L. 60-349, 35 Stat. 1075 (1909).....	27
<i>Revision of Copyright Laws: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Patents, 74th Cong. (Comm. Print 1936)</i>	15, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
* S. REP. NO. 104-128 (1995)	33
SUPP. REGISTER’S REP. ON THE GENERAL REV. OF U.S. COPYRIGHT LAW (Comm. Print 1965)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Melville Nimmer & David Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (2015)	22
Douglas Baird, <i>Common Law Intellectual Property and the Legacy of</i> <i>Int’l News Serv. v. Assoc. Press</i> , 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 411 (1983)	11
Gary Pulsinelli, <i>Happy Together? The Uneasy Coexistence of</i> <i>Federal and State Protection for Sound Recordings</i> , 82 TENN. L.R. 167 (2014)	34, 36
* Joseph Singer, PROPERTY (4th ed. 2014)	18
Julie Ross, <i>[Un]happy Together: Why the Supremacy Clause</i> <i>Preempts State Law Digital Performance Rights in Radio-Like</i> <i>Streaming of Pre-1972 Sound Recordings</i> , J. COPYRIGHT SOC’Y U.S.A. (forthcoming 2015), http://scholarship.law. georgetown.edu/facpub/1478/	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
June Besek & Eva Subotnik, <i>Constitutional Obstacles? Reconsidering Copyright Protection for Pre-1972 Sound Recordings</i> , 37 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 327 (2014).....	11
Lauren Kilgore, <i>Guerrilla Radio: Has the Time Come for a Full Performance Right in Sound Recordings?</i> , 12 VAND. J. ENT. & TECH. L. 549 (2010).....	11, 12
Neil Weinstock Netanel, <i>First Amendment Constraints on Copyright After Golan v. Holder</i> , 60 UCLA L. REV. 1082 (2013)	55
R.H. Coase, <i>The Problem of Social Cost</i> , 3 J.L. & ECON. 1 (1960)	19
Ralph Brown, <i>The Semiconductor Chip Protection Act of 1984 and its Lessons: Eligibility for Copyright Protection: A Search for Principled Standards</i> , 70 MINN. L. REV. 579 (1986)	11
Richard Posell, <i>'60s on 6' May Be in Sirius Trouble</i> , Daily Journal (Apr. 29, 2015).....	12
Richard Posner, <i>ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW</i> (8th ed. 2011).....	18, 19
Robert Gorman, <i>An Overview of the Copyright Act of 1976</i> , 126 U. PENN. L.R. 856 (1978)	22
Steven Seidenberg, <i>Pay to Play: State Copyright Law Now Gives Musicians Performance Rights</i> , A.B.A.J. (Apr. 2015).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Steven Seidenberg, <i>US Perspectives: Courts Recognise New Performers' Rights</i> , <i>Intell. Prop. Watch</i> (Nov. 24, 2014), http://www.ip-watch.org	11
* Tyler Ochoa, <i>A Seismic Ruling on Pre-1972 Sound Recordings and State Copyright Law</i> , <i>Technology & Marketing Blog</i> (Oct. 1, 2014), http://blog.ericgoldman.org	11
* U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, <i>COPYRIGHT AND THE MUSIC MARKETPLACE</i> (2015), available at http://copyright.gov/policy/musiclicensingstudy/copyright-and-the-music-marketplace.pdf	35
U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, <i>FEDERAL COPYRIGHT PROTECTION FOR PRE-1972 SOUND RECORDINGS: A REPORT OF THE REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS</i> (2011).....	11
William Landes & Richard Posner, <i>Trademark Law: An Economic Perspective</i> , 30 <i>J.L. & ECON.</i> 265 (1987)	20
6 William Patry, <i>PATRY ON COPYRIGHT</i> (2010).....	22
William Patry, <i>PATRY ON FAIR USE</i> (2015)	21, 54
